
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 17th July 2023 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Brooker, 

Durdey, Morgan, Patel and Pullen 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  

01452 396127 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Wilson as 
Chair and Councillor Gravells as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or 
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. 
Please see Agenda Notes.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to the Committee provided 
that a question does not relate to: • Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal 
proceedings or • Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or 
comments in respect of individual Council Officers. To ask a question at this meeting, please 
submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12pm on Wednesday 12 July 2023 or 
telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
A period not exceeding three minutes is allowed for the presentation of a petition or 
deputation provided that no such petition or deputation is in relation to:  
  
• Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or  
  
• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

7.   REVIEW OF S. 106 AGREEMENTS – FINAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
To receive the report of the Corporate Director concerning the operation and management of 
s. 106 agreements.  

8.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT  REPORT 2022/23 AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER (Pages 25 - 58) 
 
To consider the report concerning risk management activity for 2022-23.  

9.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 (Pages 59 - 78) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance in respect of Governance 
matters in the preceding financial year.  

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 79 - 
92) 
 
To consider the Chair’s annual report.  

11.   ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 (Pages 93 - 102) 
 
To receive the proposed Audit Plan for 2023-24.  

12.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23  
 
To receive a verbal update ahead of the full report being presented at September Committee.  

13.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 103 - 122) 
 
To receive the quarterly update.  

14.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 123 - 134) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources and 
Resources seeking Members to note treasury management activities for the period 1st 
October 2022 to 31st March 2023, prudential indicators, interest rate forecasts and an 
overview of the financial year 2022-23.  

15.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 135 - 138) 
 
To receive the work programme.  

16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 11 September 2023 at 6.30pm 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 7 July 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
In
[...]
ce in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 6th March 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Bowkett, 

Morgan and Pullen 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Cllr. Norman (Ex-Officio) 
Monitoring Officer 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Financial Services Manager 
Accountancy Manager 
Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Patel and Durdey 
 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. MINUTES  
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no public questions. 
 

50. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

51. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2023/23  
 
51.1    The Financial Services Manager advised that the external auditor was yet to 

finalise the accounts. Amendments had been received which related to 
changes in the categorisation of some assets. The Chair explained that the 
delay was partly due to their being a CIPFA consultation. The Finance Team 
anticipated that the accounts for 2020/1 could be ready for sign off very 
shortly and that work for the following financial year would commence in 
September. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
06.03.23 

 

2 

  
51.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 
 

52. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23  
 
52.1    The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance introduced the report and outlined 

that there were two summaries related to the Guildhall contained within it. 
One related to the grants process and the second related to the certification 
of grants received. He also detailed that there was an update on the National 
Fraud Initiative. 

  
52.2    The Chair commented that both audits were positive. He noted that there 

had been an interim grant payment of £142k. Attached to this grant was a 
condition that the Council be instructed on how to account for the funds. In 
response to his query as to whether this was common practice. The Head of 
ARA confirmed that it was. 

  
52.3    The Chair asked, given that some audits were delayed because of cyber 

issues, was the Council still in a recovery phase. The Head of ARA 
confirmed that some were and would provide further detail on this. Some 
could progress and he also advised that ARA was seeking increased 
resource.  

  
52.4    In respect of the Guildhall grant, Councillor Morgan if the target date of 

February 2023 to introduce a first line of defence monitoring control to check 
on the financial status and stability of recommended contractors for contracts 
worth more than £10,000 had been met. The Head of ARA stated that he 
would confirm this in due course. 

  
52.5    Councillor Pullen noted that, whilst the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

had heard that good progress had been made on the statues and 
monuments review, he queried why the audit of this piece of work had been 
deferred. The Head of ARA advised that this would be a piece of consultancy 
work and that, as Terms of Reference had not yet been produced, it would 
be considered for next year’s plan. 

  
52.6    With regard to the carbon audit being deferred, Councillor Pullen asked 

whether this was because the climate change action plan had not yet been 
produced. The Director of Policy and Resources advised that as the plan 
was still being drawn up, such an audit could not commence. 

  
52.7    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee: 
  

i.               Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23; and 
  

ii.              Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness 
of the Council’s control environment (comprising risk management, 
control and governance arrangements). 

 
53. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT OF S. 106 AGREEMENTS  

 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
06.03.23 

 

3 

53.1    The Director of Policy and Resources informed the Committee that Senior 
Management would be considering the progress of the review very soon and 
that a draft report was imminent. He confirmed to the Chair that the intention 
was that the final report would be before Committee in July and would 
contain recommendations.  

  
53.2    The Chair asked if identifying already existing agreements would be part of 

the work. The Director of Policy and Resources stated that he was confident 
nothing had been lost and that all agreements could be reconciled. 

  
53.3    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 
 

54. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
54.1    It was anticipated that the accounts for 20/21 would be ready for 

consideration at the July Committee meeting and that Deloitte’s would be in 
attendance. New CIPFA guidance would be issued shortly and would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

  
54.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 

Programme. 
 

55. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
          Monday 17 July at 6.30pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.05 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



R Saunders 

Update on S106 Review for the Audit and Governance Committee 

17.07.23 
 

Following ARA’s review and recommendations to improve S106 processes and governance within 
the Council and external review was undertaken. The purpose of the review was to review the 
processes within the council and across teams, review and reflect on best practice and where 
improvements could be made and make recommendations. 

Appendix 1 is an action plan which takes into account the observations made by ARA, the 
recommendations resulting from the review and the actions for Officer to deliver improvements. 

The observations and recommendations broadly cover the following themes: 

• Oversight and governance 
• Staffing 
• Systems 
• Reporting 
• Policy 

Decisions have been taken to ensure the following: 

• Oversight of the process, monitoring and reporting sits in one place- with the Head of Place 
• Once information is fully up to date reports will be shared with the Planning Committee on a 

bi-annual basis (due to the low and reducing number of S106 Agreements). 
• Quarterly information will be reviewed by SMT. 
• Exacom will be the primary system used for recording, monitoring and reporting and links to 

the finance system will be explored. 
• Two part time Officers will replace the previous one full time Officer- one in Planning and 

one in Open Spaces. 

The action plan is comprehensive and will be regularly reviewed by the working group which 
includes those named on the action plan. The first priority is to appoint staff to enable work on 
delivering improvements to begin and the first member of staff has been appointed, with a start 
date to be confirmed following pre-employment checks. 


[...]
ce (ARA) 
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget or Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01452 328883 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Risk Management Annual Report 2022/23 
Appendix 2 - Strategic Risk Register 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee’s role (as per the Constitution) includes the 

function to ‘monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements’. This includes ‘monitoring the arrangements for the identification, 
monitoring and control of strategic and operational risk within the Council’. 

 
1.2 This report is designed to assist the Committee in the exercise of this function. 

Providing Members with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from 
2021/22 and future planned actions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Note and endorse: 
 

o The risk management arrangements in place for the past year (2022/23); and 
o The planned risk management arrangements for 2023/24. 

 
ii. Agree that on the basis of the information set out in this report, it can be concluded 

that arrangements for managing risk within the Council are sound. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  ‘Risk management is the culture, process and structures that are directed towards 

effective management of potential opportunities and threats to the Council achieving 
its priorities and objectives’ – ALARM, the public risk management association. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Official - Financial

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (part 2 paragraph 3) state a relevant 
Council ‘must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which…includes 
effective arrangements for the management of risk’. 

 
3.3 Risk management is a key part of the Council’s corporate gove
[...]
e Plan is drafted to ensure the proposed activity is 
consistent with the Council’s priorities and objectives. This takes into account the risk 
management framework, risk appetite levels set by management and Internal Audit’s 
own judgement of risks. 

 

0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 7.7%

30.8% 30.8% 7.7% 7.7%

61.5% 53.8%

61.5% 61.5%

7.7%
15.4%

23.1% 23.1%

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Very High High Medium Low

Page 32



 

6 
 

Official - Financial

3.5 For the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan, ARA enhanced the methodology to analyse and 
document risks. The new process is analytically driven and improves the ability to 
measure and compare risks more accurately. This enables Internal Audit work to be 
better aligned to the risks of the Council. 

 
 
4. Future Developments in 2023/24 
 
4.1 For 2022/23, ARA has produced and plans to deliver a dynamic Risk Management 

Action Plan (Attachment B). The goal of the Action Plan is to further embed and 
promote risk management good practice within the Council.   

 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 On the basis of the information set out in this report, it can be concluded that 

arrangements for managing risk within the Council are reasonable. 
  

Page 33



Gloucester City Council – Risk Management Annual Report 2022/23        Attachment A 
 

7 
 

Official - Financial

Attachment A – Three Lines of Defence Model: Governance, Risk and Control Assurance Framework 
 

 
 

P
age 34



Gloucester City Council – Risk Management Annual Report 2022/23        Attachment A 
 

8 
 

Official - Financial

The Three Lines of Defence (Assurance Model) 
 
The Three Lines of Defence Assurance Model distinguishes among three groups (or lines) involved in effective risk management: 
 

i. Functions that own and manage risks; 
ii. Functions that oversee risks; and 
iii. Functions that provide independent assurance. 

 
The first line 
 
As the first line of defence, operational management has ownership, responsibility and accountability for direct
[...]

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Approve the AGS 2022-23 (including the actions planned by the Council to further 
enhance good governance arrangements). 

 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 All Councils must make proper provision for Internal Audit in line with the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations). The Regulations provide that a 
relevant Council ‘must undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’. Completion of annual 
internal audits based on the risk profile of the Council also supports the Section 151 
Officer’s duty to ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

Official - Financial

3.2 In April 2016, CIPFA and SOLACE published ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework 2016 and this applies to annual governance statements 
prepared for the 2022-23 financial year. Guidance notes were also published to assist 
Council Leaders and Chief Executives in reviewing and testing their governance 
arrangements against the revised seven principles for good governance. 
 

3.3 The key focus of the framework is on sustainability: economic, social and 
environmental and the need to focus on the longer term and the impact actions may 
have on future generations. 

 
3.3      In response to the above, we therefore: 

 
➢ reviewed the existing governance arrangements against the revised principles 

set out in the Framework; 
 
➢ developed and implemented a refreshed local code of corporate governance, 

based on the principles, including an assurance framework for ensuring 
ongoing effectiveness; and 

 
➢ will report publicly, via the Annual Governance Statement on compliance with 

our code on an annual basis, 
[...]
Ginty 
Managing Director 
 
 

Date:  __30th June 2023______________ ____30th June 2023____________ 

Page 74



Appendix A – The Council’s Governance, Risk and Control Assurance Framework 

14 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Official - Financial

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 
Council 

Date: 17th July 2023 
21st September 
2023 

Subject: Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
Report Of: Chair – Audit and Governance Committee 
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget or Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania - Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
 Email: 

Piyush.Fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Annual Report of the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee (the 

Committee) summarises the Committee’s activities during 2022-23 and sets out its 
plans for the next twelve months. 

 
1.2 This report provides independent assurance that the Council has in place:  
 

i. Adequate and effective governance, risk management and internal control 
frameworks; 
 

ii. Internal and External Audit services; and  
 
iii. Financial reporting arrangements that can be relied upon and which contribute 

to the high corporate governance standards that this Council expects and 
maintains. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 

i. RESOLVE to agree the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-
23; and 

 
ii. RECOMMEND to Council that the Annual Report 2022-23 be approved. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted lawfully and 

to proper standards. This includes ensuring that public money is safeguarded, 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Piyush.Fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

Official - Financial

properly accounted for and used ec
[...]
agenda for meetings are focused on key issues. 

 
7.3 The Committee is committed to ensuring high governance standards are maintained. 

 

Page 88



 

8 
 

Official - Financial

7.4 During 2023-24, the Committee will continue to be an important source of assurance 
over the Council’s risk management and control environments, and the financial and 
performance reporting arrangements.  
 

7.5 In particular, the Committee will continue to: 
 

i. Support the work of Internal and External Audit and ensure appropriate responses 
are given to their recommendations; 
 

ii. Monitor actions arising from the AGS Action Plan for 2022-23, to ensure the 
Council’s governance arrangements are effective; and 

 
iii. Monitor actions arising from the Risk Management Annual Report 2022-23 Action 

Plan and support their implementation.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Official - Financial

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 17th July 2023 
Subject: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)  
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of the draft Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 

2023/24, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

(1) Agree that the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 reflects the risk profile of the 
Council; and 

 
(2) Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1    All councils must make proper provision for Internal Audit in line with the Accounts 

[...]
ct Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023-24 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

(1) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24; and 
 

(2) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment (comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements). 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1       Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 at the 17th July 2023 Audit and 

Governance Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2017 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix A) details the outcomes of 
Internal Audit work carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. 
  

3.2 The Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023-24 at Appendix A summarises: 
 
• The progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan, including the assurance 

opinions on the effectiveness of risk management and control processes; 
• The continued ARA engagement with senior management regards the Council’s 

ICT risk position and the impact on Audit Plan activities; and 
• Special investigations/counter fraud activity. 

 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

Official - Financial

4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1     There are no Social Value implications as a result of the recommendations made in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 There are no Environmental implications as a result of the recommendations made 

in this report. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 No other options have been considered. The purpose of this report is to inform
[...]
ov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

2. Treasury Management – 
Quarterly Update 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 
Cabinet 

Head of Finance and 
Resources 
 

Part of the Committee’s 
standing work 
programme 

3. Audit and Governance 
Committee Work 
Programme 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing Agenda Item 

4th March 2024     

1.  Internal Audit Activity 
202324 – progress 
report.  

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service  

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

2. Draft Internal Audit Plan 
2024-25 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

3. Strategic Risk Register Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service  

Part of the Committee’s 
annual programme of 

work 
 

4. Audit and Governance 
Committee Work 
Programme 

Timetable --------------- --------------- Standing Agenda Item 

 

 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Review of s. 106 agreements – Final Report
	Update on S106 Review for the Audit and Governance Committee
	17.07.23
	Recommendations and Actions

	8 Annual Risk Management  Report 2022/23 and Strategic Risk Register
	Risk Managment Annual Report (Appendix 1)
	Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 2)

	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	AGS 22-23 (Appendix 1)

	10 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Annual Report (Appendix 1)
	4.1	The Council’s focus in 2022-23 was on recovery from the cyber incident and officers worked hard to address the position and minimise the impact on customers.
	4.2	The Committee received regular updates on the Council’s recovery to ensure understanding of the risks and the relevant action plan.
	4.3	The Committee asked questions of management regarding the Council’s response to the incident and scrutinised these.
	4.4	The IT position necessitated an update to the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2022-23 which was overseen and agreed by the Committee.
	4.5	The Committee will continue to oversee the Council’s recovery from the incident and to ensure that mitigating actions minimise the likelihood of a reoccurrence.
	4.6	The Committee continued to oversee the Council’s work on risk management, governance, treasury management and anti-fraud.
	4.7	The outcomes of the Committee’s work in relation to its core functions are summarised below.
	4.8	Internal Audit – the Council’s Internal Audit service is provided by Audit Risk Assurance (ARA). The Committee reviewed and considered:


	11 Annual Audit Plan 2023-24
	Draft IA Plan (Appendix 1)

	13 Internal Audit Activity Progress Report
	IA Progress Report (Appendix 1)
	Spreadsheet Appendix 2)

	14 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	Prudential and Treasury Indicators (Appendix 1)
	Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 31st March 2023

	Interest Rates Forecast (Appendix 2)
	Appendix 2
	INTEREST RATES FORECASTS


	15 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 17th July 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Durdey, 

Morgan, Patel, Chambers-Dubus and Hyman 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Corporate Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of ARA 
Accountancy Manager 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Bowkett and Pullen 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 
appointments of Councillor Wilson and Councillor Gravells as Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
                    There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 6 March 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
          There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no petitions nor deputations.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

2 

 
6. REVIEW OF S. 106 AGREEMENTS – FINAL REPORT  

 
6.1      The Chair thanked the Corporate Director and Internal Audit for their work in 

identifying issues and drawing up the action plan. He also thanked Councillor 
Gravells for raising the matter and identifying issues and suggested that one 
mitigation against risk in the future would be Members raising issues of 
concern. 

  
6.2      In response to a query from the Chair, the Corporate Director did not believe 

it to be the case that it was likely that monies would have to be returned but 
that only once all work was complete could this be confirmed. 

  
6.3      The Head of Finance and Resources clarified that the finance team had 

been in the process of reconciling agreements prior to the cyber incident and 
that he was happy that the total figures were accurate but the split between 
various projects had not yet been completed – i.e. total figures provided were 
accurate.  

  
6.4      The Chair queried why it may have been the case that officers from different 

departments had different figures. The Corporate Director clarified that there 
were differing methodologies across teams and measured at different points 
in time. It was anticipated that using a new system to track such matters 
would resolve this. It was also clarified that the system was already used to 
manage the Community Infrastructure Levy, would capture a greater level of 
detail in respect of s. 106 agreements and that work was still ongoing to 
populate the system. Senior Management and the Planning Committee 
would be receiving regular updates on its progress. 

  
6.5      Councillor Gravells thanked the Internal Audit team for producing the report 

and stated that it was important that lessons be learnt. Echoing the Chair, he 
encouraged Members to raise issues when encountered. Referring to 
contributions having not been received over a period of time, the Corporate 
Director advised that, in that case, the debt was in recovery and legal 
proceedings would be initiated where appropriate. 

  
6.6      In response to a point made by Councillor Morgan regarding whether it 

would be preferable if agreements did not deal with merely small sums, the 
Corporate Director advised that introducing a charging schedule had been 
raised and was under consideration. 

  
6.7      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

7. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT  REPORT 2022/23 AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER  
 
7.1      The Head of ARA outlined the report and that it supported the Council’s risk 

management work. The Chair informed Members that the report was a good 
example of illustrating all the work of the Committee. 

  
7.2      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

3 

  
                Note and endorse: - The risk management arrangements in 

place for the past year (2022/23); and - The planned risk 
management arrangements for 2023/24.  

  
i.               Agree that on the basis of the information set out in this report, 

it can be concluded that arrangements for managing risk within 
the Council are sound. 

 
8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  

 
8.1      The Head of ARA outlined the purpose of the report which summarised the 

Council’s corporate governance structures. The Chair commented that this 
annual piece of work was something which ran through all Council processes 
and was always a useful document for Members to read in order to 
understand the Council’s operations. 

  
8.2      The Chair also noted that the CIPFA and SOLACE principles were a key 

aspect to the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  

8.3      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee APPROVE the 
AGS 2022-23 (including the actions planned by the Council to further 
enhance good governance arrangements). 

 
9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
9.1      The Chair introduced the report and explained that it was always presented 

after the end of the financial year. It was clarified that the 2020-21 accounts 
had been signed off and that the 2021-22 were forthcoming. The Head of the 
Finance and Resources confirmed that the draft for 2021-22 would be 
presented to the Committee at its September meeting. 

  
9.2      RESOLVED that:-  
  

i.               the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
be agreed; and 

  
ii.        RECOMMEND to Council that the Annual Report 2022-23 be 

approved. 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
10.1    The Head of ARA outlined internal audit’s plan for the coming year and 

informed Members that it was always a flexible plan that that there was 
always room for new suggestions. 

  
10.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee (1) Agree that the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 reflects the risk profile of the Council; and (2) 
Approves the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

4 

 
The Head of ARA provided a verbal update that the Annual Report was 
being prepared and would be presented to the Committee at its September 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT  

 
12.1    The Head of ARA provided the quarterly update on internal audit activity. He 

advised that a number of audits undertaken did not require an assurance 
level to be given. The Chair commented that the limited assurance provided 
regarding procurement was concerning and would need to be pursued. With 
regard to controls, he shared his view that some appeared weak. In 
response to a query as to whether higher level access to procurement 
systems could be accessed remotely, the Head of Finance and Resources 
confirmed that whilst this may be theoretically possible, there was no 
indication that systems had been accessed in this way. The reason for why a 
number of employees were granted access was on the basis that they may 
require at some point. He further confirmed that the system concerned 
tendering and not the approval of payments. 

  
12.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee (1) Accept the 

progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24; and (2) Accept the 
assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment (comprising risk management, control and governance 
arrangements). 

  
  
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was anticipated that the 2021-22 accounts would be available for 
consideration at the September Committee meeting with the accounts for 
2022-23 following. The external auditors would also be invited to the 
September meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 

 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Monday 11 September 2023 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm hours 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

5 

Chair 
 

 


